Agreement Nr.1

amendment of 1 December 2022 Co-operation agreement on requesting and
providing mutual aid for ambulance assistance in border area

Date and time are viewable on time stamp

The Estonian Emergency Response Centre (ERC), register 7007446, address
Osmussaare 2, Tallinn, 13811, representative Kétln Alvela, Director General of the
Emergency Response Centre, who acts on behalf of the Statute,

The Health Board of Estonia (EHB), register number 70008799, address Paldiski
mnt 81, Tallmn, 10617, representative Birgit Lao, Director General of the Health
Board, who acts behalf of the Statute,

and

The State Emergency Medical Service of Latvia (SEMS) register number
90009029104, address Laktas street 8, Riga, LV-1013, representative Liene Cipule,
Director of the State Emergency Medical Service of Latvia, who acts on behalf of the
regulation of the Cabinet of Ministers Nr.1480, adopted 15 December 2009
“Regulations of the Emergency Medical Service” and on the basis of order No 13-
04/613 of the Ministry of Health of 08 November 2022 on the “Extension of the term
of office Liene Cipule”,

In consideration of the covenants and agreements contained mn Co-operation
Agreement on requesting and providing mutual aid for ambulance assistance in border
area (Co-operation agreement), the ERC, the EHB and the SEMS as Competent
authorities (heremnafter the Party or the Parties), in accordance with pomt 5.1 of the
Co-operation agreement, the following Agreement shall be concluded (heremafter
referred to as the Agreement), and the Co-operation agreement shall be amended as
follows:

1. Pomt 1.5 of the Co-operation agreement shall be worded as follow:
“l.5. Contact Centre for the ERC is the South Estonian Regional Emergency
Response Centre, address Jaama 207, Tartu 50705, phone +372 629 2412, e-
mail: 112opjuht@112.ee. In case of managerial problems: Operative manager
of Estonian Emergency Response Centre; phone +372 5886 1127, e-mail
1120pjuht@112.ee.”

2. Add pomt 1.7 to the Co-operation agreement as follows:
“l.7. The Parties shall inform each other in writing within 1 (one) working day
of changes to the properties of the Parties (telephone number, e-mail address,
address, etc.), by sending the mformation to the other Party’s e-mail:
ove.arsts@nmpd.gov.lv or e-mail: 1120pjuht@112.ee ;

3. Reformulate “Annex 2” with the integrated text in Lithuanian concerning the
refusal of the patient to inspect/assist/transport and their possible
consequences for health and life (Agreement Annex 1).



mailto:112opjuht@112.ee
mailto:112opjuht@112.ee

4. The Agreement comes into force after it has been signed by all Parties and is
an integral part of the Co-operation agreement.

5. All other terms and conditions of the Co-operation agreement remain
unchanged.

6. The Agreement is drawn up on 2 (two) pages and signed in three origmal
copes each in Latvian, Estonian and English languages with 1 (one) Annexe.
“Annex 2” is drawn up in English. All texts being equally authentic. In case of
any divergence of interpretation, the English text shall prevail. Agreement
signed digitally.

Estonian Emergency Health Board of Estonia State Emergency
Response Centre Medical Service of Latvia
Kitlin Alvela Birgit Lao Liene Cipule

Director General of the Director General Director of the
Emergency Response of the Health State Emergency

Centre Board of Estonia Medical of Latvia

THE DOCUMENT IS SIGNED WITH A SECURE SIGNATUREAND CONTAINS ATIME STAMP



